

66312-7

66312-7 558

No. 66312-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GLORIA BRIGGS, et. al.,
Appellants

vs.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1

Respondent/Appellee

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

2011 FEB 13 PM 4:13
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Scott E. Stafne, WSBA # 6964
Attorney for Appellants

Stafne Law Firm
239 N. Olympic Avenue
Arlington, WA 98223
Phone: 360-403-8700
Fax: 360-386-4005

 ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION.....1

ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....3

ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

ARGUMENT.....25

 A. Standards of Review.25

 B. The District did not substantially comply with RCW 28A.645.020. ... 27

 C. The School Board has not substantially complied with the timeliness requirements imposed by RCW 28A.645.020. ... 30

 D. The School Board has not substantially complied with the second sentence of RCW 28A.645.020 which states “[s]uch filing shall be certified to be correct”. ... 33

 E. The Separation of Powers Doctrine prevented the Superior Court from using judicial power to sanction the School Board’s failure to substantially comply with RCW 28A.645.020. ... 35

 F. Wash. Const. art. I, § 10 affords Parents the right to litigate an appeal based on a record that complies with RCW 28A.645.020. ... 39

 G. The School Board’s refusal to comply with RCW 28A.645.020 requires the Board’s school closure decisions to be vacated. ... 41

 H. All Parents had standing to challenge the District’s failure to comply with RCW 28A.335.020 and 28A.645.020. ... 43

I. The Superior Court erred in failing to admit the Auditor’s Report during the summary judgment proceedings.45

CONCLUSION.....48

Table of Authorities

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

Andersen v. King County, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....39

Board of Regents of University of Washington v. City of Seattle, 108 Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987).....36

Brown v. State, 155 Wn.2d 254, 119 P.3d 341 (2005).....38

City of Auburn v. Hedlund, 165 Wn.2d 645, 201 P.3d 315 (2009)... ..26

City of Seattle v. Pub. Employment Relations Comm'n (PERC), 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1371 (1991)... ..32

Clingan v. Department of Labor & Indus., 71 Wn. App. 590, 860 P.2d 417 (1993)... ..26

Conom v. Snohomish County, 144 Wn.2d 154, 118 P.3d 344 (2005)... ..32

Crosby v. County of Spokane, 137 Wn.2d 296, 976 P.2d 32 (1999)..... ..32, 35

Davis v. Gibbs, 39 Wn.2d 481, 236 P.2d 545 (1951)... ..35

Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr., 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370(1991)..... ..39, 40

Ensley v. Mollmann, 155 Wn. App. 744, 230 P.3d 599 (Wn. App. Div. I, 2010).... ..26

Fay v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 115 Wn.2d 194, 796 P.2d 412 (1990)... 35

Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)... ..25, 26

<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)...	44
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009)...	37
<i>Haynes v. Seattle School District</i> , 111 Wn.2d 250, 758 P. 2d 7 (1988)...	36, 41
<i>Household Finance Corp. v. Washington</i> , 40 Wn.2d 451, 244 P.2d 260 (1952)...	38
<i>Humphrey Industries, Ltd. v. Clay Street Associates, LLC</i> , 242 P.3d 846 (2010)....	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Keep Watson Cutoff Rural v. Kittitas County</i> , 184 P.3d 1278, 145 Wn. App. 31 (2008)...	36
<i>Lakeview Blvd. Condo. Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001)...	44
<i>Loveless v Yantis</i> , 82 Wn.2d 754 (1973)...	36, 42, 43
<i>Magana v Hyundai Motor Company</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009)...	33,41
<i>Municipality of Metro. Seattle v. Division 587, Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 118 Wn.2d 639, 826 P.2d 167 (1992)...	37
<i>Neah Bay Chamber of Commerce v. Department of Fisheries</i> , 119 Wn.2d 464, 832 P.2d 1310 (1992)...	36, 42
<i>Noe v. Edmonds Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 83 Wn.2d 97, 515 P.2d 977 (1973)...	37
<i>Ross v. Bennett</i> , 148 Wn. App. 40, 203 P.3d 383 (2008).....	26
<i>Seattle Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship & Training Council</i> , 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996)...	44, 45
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	37

State Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC, 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)... 38

State ex rel. Foster-Wyman Lumber Co. v. Superior Court, 148 Wn. 1, 267 P. 770 (1928)... 38

St. Joseph Hosp. & Health Care Ctr. v. Dep't of Health, 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891 (1995)... 45

Trummel v. Mitchell, 156 Wn.2d 653, 131 P.3d 305 (2006)... 26

Federal Cases

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)... 39

B. Constitutions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 10... 5, 39, 41, 48

Wash. Const. art IV, § 1... 36

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 6... 32, 35, 38

Wash. Const. art. IX, § 2... 38

C. Statutes

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.72.085... 34

RCW 11.42.030... 34

RCW 11.92.096 (1) (a)... 34

RCW 28A.335.020.. 2, 5, 43, 44, 45

RCW 28A.645.010..... 1, 6, 37, 41

RCW 28A.645.020... .1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 48

RCW 28A.645.030... 2, 31

RCW 29A.72.110...	34
RCW 30.22.245..	34
RCW 42.44.100 (5)...	34
RCW 42.56...	18
RCW 43.09.180...	45
RCW 58.17.165	34
RCW 60.42.010 (g)...	34
RCW 70.58.107...	34
Federal Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1232...	18
D. Rules	
RPC 3.3....	24
WAC 44-14.....	18
